• relied upon our assessment of whether leases were onerous

under the requirements of IAS 37, Provisions, contingent
liabilities and contingent assets as at December 31, 2018 as an
alternative to reviewing our right-of-use assets for impairment.

We have elected to not separate fixed non-lease components from
lease components and instead account for each lease component
and associated fixed non-lease components as a single lease
component. On transition, we have not elected the recognition
exemptions on short-term leases or low-value leases; however, we
may choose to elect the recognition exemptions on a class-by-class
basis for new classes, and lease-by-lease basis, respectively, in the
future.

There was no significant impact for contracts in which we are the
lessor.

2019 ANNUAL REPORT ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS INC. | 85

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

EFFECT OF IFRS 16 TRANSITION
Below is a summary of the IFRS 16 adjustments on certain key financial metrics from our Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at
January 1, 2019.

(in millions of dollars) Reference
As reported as at

December 31, 2018
Effect of

IFRS 16 transition

Subsequent to
transition as at

January 1, 2019

Assets
Current assets:

Other current assets 459 (23) 436
Remainder of current assets 4,429 – 4,429

Total current assets 4,888 (23) 4,865

Property, plant and equipment i 11,780 1,481 13,261
Remainder of long-term assets 15,250 – 15,250

Total assets 31,918 1,458 33,376

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,052 (55) 2,997
Current portion of lease liabilities i – 190 190
Remainder of current liabilities 3,784 – 3,784

Total current liabilities 6,836 135 6,971

Lease liabilities i – 1,355 1,355
Deferred tax liabilities 2,910 (9) 2,901
Remainder of long-term liabilities 13,993 – 13,993

Total liabilities 23,739 1,481 25,220

Shareholders’ equity 8,179 (23) 8,156

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 31,918 1,458 33,376

i) Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities
We have recorded a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for all
existing leases at the lease commencement date, which is
January 1, 2019 for the purposes of our adoption. The lease liability
has been initially measured at the present value of lease payments
that remain to be paid at the commencement date. Lease payments
included in the measurement of the lease liability include:
• fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
• variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate;
• amounts expected to be payable under a residual value

[…]

liabilities and contingent assets as at December 31, 2018 as an
alternative to reviewing our right-of-use assets for impairment.

We have elected to not separate fixed non-lease components from
lease components and instead account for each lease component
and associated fixed non-lease components as a single lease
component. On transition, we have not elected the recognition
exemptions on short-term leases or low-value leases; however, we
may choose to elect the recognition exemptions on a class-by-class
basis for new classes, and lease-by-lease basis, respectively, in the
future.

There was no significant impact for contracts in which we are the
lessor.

104 | ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS INC. 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

N
O

T
E

S
 T

O
 C

O
N

S
O

LID
A

T
E

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

Reconciliation of condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2019
Below is the effect of transition to IFRS 16 on our condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2019.

(In millions of dollars)

As reported as at
December 31, 2018

(see note 15)
Effect of IFRS 16

transition

Subsequent to
transition as at

January 1, 2019

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 405 – 405
Accounts receivable 2,236 – 2,236
Inventories 466 – 466
Current portion of contract assets 1,052 – 1,052
Other current assets 459 (23) 436
Current portion of derivative instruments 270 – 270

Total current assets 4,888 (23) 4,865

Property, plant and equipment 11,780 1,481 13,261
Intangible assets 7,205 – 7,205
Investments 2,134 – 2,134
Derivative instruments 1,339 – 1,339
Contract assets 535 – 535
Other long-term assets 132 – 132
Goodwill 3,905 – 3,905

Total assets 31,918 1,458 33,376

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings 2,255 – 2,255
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,052 (55) 2,997
Income tax payable 177 – 177
Other current liabilities 132 – 132
Contract liabilities 233 – 233
Current portion of long-term debt 900 – 900
Current portion of derivative instruments 87 – 87
Current portion of lease liabilities – 190 190

Total current liabilities 6,836 135 6,971

Provisions 35 – 35
Long-term debt 13,390 – 13,390
Derivative instruments 22 – 22
Lease liabilities – 1,355 1,355
Other long-term liabilities 546 – 546
Deferred tax liabilities 2,910 (9) 2,901

Total liabilities 23,739 1,481 25,220

Shareholders’ equity 8,179 (23) 8,156

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 31,918 1,458 33,376

Prior to adopting IFRS 16, our total minimum operating lease
commitments as at December 31, 2018 were $979 million. The
weighted average discount rate applied to the total lease payments
on transition was 3.82%. The difference between the total of the
minimum lease payments set out in Note 27 to our 2018 Annual
Financial Statements and the total lease liabilities recognized on
transition was a result of:
• the inclusion of lease payments beyond minimum

commitments relating to reasonably certain renewal periods
or extension options that had not yet been exercised as at
December 31, 2018; partially offset by

[…]

assumptions:

Defined benefit obligation
Discount rate 3.2% 3.9%
Rate of compensation

increase
1.0% to 4.5%,

based on
employee age

1.0% to 4.5%,
based on

employee age
Mortality rate CIA Private with

CPM B Scale
CIA Private with

CPM B scale

Pension expense
Discount rate 3.9% 3.7%
Rate of compensation

increase
1.0% to 4.5%,

based on
employee age 3.0%

Mortality rate CIA Private with
CPM B Scale

CIA Private with
CPM B scale

2019 ANNUAL REPORT ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS INC. | 137

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivity of key assumptions
In the sensitivity analysis shown below, we determine the defined
benefit obligation for our funded plans using the same method
used to calculate the defined benefit obligation we recognize on
the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position. We calculate
sensitivity by changing one assumption while holding the others
constant. This leads to limitations in the analysis as the actual
change in defined benefit obligation will likely be different from
that shown in the table, since it is likely that more than one
assumption will change at a time, and that some assumptions are
correlated.

Increase (decrease) in
accrued benefit obligation

(In millions of dollars) 2019 2018

Discount rate
Impact of 0.5% increase (233) (196)
Impact of 0.5% decrease 266 224

Rate of future compensation increase
Impact of 0.25% increase 17 16
Impact of 0.25% decrease (17) (16)

Mortality rate
Impact of 1 year increase 61 47
Impact of 1 year decrease (64) (50)

EXPLANATORY INFORMATION
We sponsor a number of contributory and non-contributory
pension arrangements for employees, including defined benefit
and defined contributions plans. We do not provide any
non-pension post-retirement benefits. We also provide unfunded
supplemental pension benefits to certain executives.

The Rogers Defined Benefit Pension Plan provides a defined
pension based on years of service and earnings, with no increases
in retirement for inflation. The plan was closed to new members in
2016. Participation in the plan was voluntary and enrolled
employees are required to make regular contributions into the